Each employee shall earn sick leave with pay at the rate of one 
and one-quarter (1 ¼) working days of sick leave for each full month of employment with 
the City.  For those employees hired before July 1, 2024, those employees will have a 
maximum accumulation of sick time of two hundred and twenty five days (225).  For 
those employees hired on or after July 1, 2024, those employees will have a maximum 
accumulation of sick time of one hundred and seventy five days (175).  For accrual, use, 
and pay out purposes, one day equals 12 hours for suppression staff and 8.4 hours for day 
staff. Any unused sick leave is to be credited to the employee’s unused sick leave account. 

SECTION 2  Each employee at the time of his/her retirement shall receive, on the basis 
of such employee's salary at the time of his/her retirement, fifty percent (50%) of unused 
accumulated sick time which such employee has at the time of his/her retirement up to a 
maximum of one-hundred twelve and a half (112.5) days’ pay for unused accumulated 
sick time or for those employees hired on or after July 1, 2024, up to seventy-five (75) 
days’ pay for unused accumulated sick time.  For this calculation, one day will equal 12 
hours for suppression staff and 8.4 hours for day staff.

[...]

effective July 16, 2008 shall receive basic term life insurance coverage in 
the amount of 1x annual base salary rounded to the nearest thousand. The 
City shall further provide life insurance of five thousand dollars ($5,000) on 
the employee's spouse and two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) on 
each eligible dependent. The cost of this coverage shall be paid one 
hundred percent (100%) by the City. 

B. Any active employee employed as a member of the bargaining unit 
effective July 16, 2008 shall retire with the same benefit coverage as

[...]

Employees hired after July 16, 2008 shall receive basic term life insurance 
coverage in the amount of 1x annual base salary rounded to the nearest 
thousand. The City shall further provide life insurance of five thousand 
dollars ($5,000) on the employee's spouse and two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) on each eligible dependent. The cost of this coverage to the 
employee will be five dollars ($5.00) per month, which will be used to 
offset the premium charged the City by the carrier. The City will pay the 
remaining premium due for said coverage. 

D. Any employee who is hired after July 16, 2008 shall retire with twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) in benefit coverage for the employee only at the 
same cost as paid for when he/she was an active member.  For those 
employees hired after July 1, 2024, said employees shall pay $10 for their 
life insurance benefit each month, including in retirement.